



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**Akhila Swain**  
**(In BLAPL No.11590 of 2025)**  
**Bibhuti Swain and others**  
**(In BLAPL No.11900 of 2025)**  
**Kedar Swain and another**  
**(In BLAPL No. 11904 of 2025)**

... **Petitioners**

*Mr. S.K .Pattnaik, Advocate*  
*(In BLAPL No. 11590 of 2025)*  
*Mr. M.K. Mishra, Sr. Advocate*  
*(In BLAPL Nos. 11900 & 11904 of 2025)*

-versus-

**State of Odisha**

... **Opposite Party**

*Mr. P. Satpathy, Addl. PP*  
*Mr. S.K. Mahanty, Advocate (Informant)*

**CORAM:**  
**JUSTICE G. SATAPATHY**

**ORDER(ORAL)**  
**09.12.2025**

**Order No.**

**01.**

1. These matters are taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual/Physical Mode).
2. Mr. Manoj Kumar Mishra, learned Sr. counsel enters appearance for the Petitioners in BLAPL Nos. 11900 & 11904 of 2025 by filing two appearance memos, which are taken on record. Similarly, Mr. Santosh Kumar Mahanty, learned counsel enters appearance for the Informant by filing Vakalatnama in all the three bail applications. Accordingly, the Vakalatnama be kept on record.



3. On the other hand, Mr. P. Satpathy, learned Addl. Public Prosecutor seeks for some time to obtain up-to-date Case Diary in the matter.

4. Indicating the name of Mr. Santosh Kumar Mahanty as a counsel for the Informant in all the three bail applications, list these matters in the week commencing from 22.12.2025.

**(G. Satapathy)**  
**Judge**

*Priyajit*